

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
SOLENA Y. HAMPTON,

Petitioner,

v.

DENIS MCDONOUGH,
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit**

—————◆—————
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—————◆—————
KENNETH M. CARPENTER
Counsel of Record
CARPENTER CHARTERED
1525 SW Topeka Blvd.,
Suite D
Topeka, KS 66601
(785) 357-5251
kmcarpenter@
mindspring.com

FALEN M. LAPONZINA
ADVOCATE NONPROFIT
ORGANIZATION
1629 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 600-7819
advocate@
veteranlawyers.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	8
JURISDICTION.....	8
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	11
The implicit denial rule results in Appellate Courts impermissibly engaging in first-in- stance fact finding and the rule allows VA to evade its statutory duty to provide an ade- quate statement of reasons or bases for its de- terminations, which in turn impedes judicial review	11
The unlawful effect of the implicit denial rule is first instance fact finding, which exceeds the Federal Circuit’s jurisdiction, and whether or not a claim has been denied is a determination reserved solely for an administrative agency.....	18
The Federal Circuit’s determination that the VA implicitly denied Ms. Hampton’s TDIU claim unlawfully absolved the Board of its statutory obligation to comply with 38 U.S.C. § 7104(d)(1).....	22
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
I. The Decision Below Is Incorrect.....	30
A. The Federal Circuit’s use of the Im- plicit Denial Rule exceeds its jurisdic- tion.....	30
B. The Implicit Denial Rule unlawfully excuses the VA from complying with Congressionally mandated statutes and its own regulation.....	31
II. The Question Presented Is Important And Recurring	32
III. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle To Clarify.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	37

APPENDIX

United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit, Opinion, June 5, 2023	Pet. App. 1a
United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims, Memorandum Decision, October 26, 2021	Pet. App. 13a
Board of Veterans’ Appeals, Order, February 25, 2020	Pet. App. 21a
United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit, Order (denying rehearing), August 21, 2023	Pet. App. 41a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954)	24
<i>Adams v. Shinseki</i> , 568 F.3d 956 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	1
<i>Allday v. Brown</i> , 7 Vet.App. 517 (1995).....	2, 25
<i>American Eagle Fire Ins. Co. v. Jordan</i> , 67 F. Supp. 76 (D.D.C. 1946)	28
<i>Beraud v. McDonald</i> , 766 F.3d 1402 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	2, 24, 35
<i>Bond v. Shinseki</i> , 659 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	12, 22-24, 27
<i>Caluza v. Brown</i> , 7 Vet.App. 498 (1995), <i>aff'd per</i> <i>curiam</i> , 78 F.3d 604 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	2, 25
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)	29
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	25
<i>Comer v. Peake</i> , 552 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Dalton v. Nicholson</i> , 21 Vet.App. 23 (2007)	20
<i>Deloach v. Shinseki</i> , 704 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Deshotel v. Nicholson</i> , 457 F.3d 1258 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	1, 3, 16, 32, 33, 35
<i>First Interstate Bank v. United States</i> , 61 F.3d 876 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Fenderson v. West</i> , 12 Vet.App. 119 (1999)	20
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Fugere v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet.App. 103 (1990)	24
<i>Gabrielson v. Brown</i> , 7 Vet.App. 36 (1994).....	26
<i>Gilbert v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet.App. 49 (1990)	25, 26, 28
<i>Hayre v. West</i> , 188 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	11
<i>Hensley v. West</i> , 212 F.3d 1255 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Icicle Seafoods, Inc. v. Worthington</i> , 475 U.S. 709, 106 S.Ct. 1527, 89 L. Ed. 2d 739 (1986)	19
<i>Ingram v. Nicholson</i> , 21 Vet.App. 232 (2007).....	15
<i>Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n, AFL-CIO v. Nat'l Mediation Bd.</i> , 870 F.2d 733 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	30
<i>Johnson v. McDonald</i> , 762 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Johnson v. Shinseki</i> , 26 Vet.App. 237 (2013)	17
<i>Kyhn v. Shinseki</i> , 716 F.3d 572 (2013)	20
<i>McGrath v. Gober</i> , 14 Vet.App. 28 (2000).....	16
<i>Mickeviciute v. INS</i> , 327 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Morgan v. Principi</i> , 327 F.3d 1357 (2003)	32
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199, 39 L. Ed. 2d 270, 94 S.Ct. 1055 (1974)	24
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Com- pany, et al.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	26
<i>Nolen v. Gober</i> , 222 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Norris v. West</i> , 12 Vet.App. 413 (1999)	15
<i>Occidental Petroleum Corp. v. SEC</i> , 873 F.2d 325 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	29
<i>Robinson v. Peake</i> , 21 Vet.App. 545 (2008).....	24
<i>Schafrath v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet.App. 589 (1991)	24
<i>Securities and Exchange Comm’n v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194, 91 L. Ed. 1995, 67 S.Ct. 1575 (1947).....	2, 7, 17, 19, 21, 27, 33
<i>Suttman v. Brown</i> , 5 Vet.App. 127 (1993)	12
<i>Thompson v. Gober</i> , 14 Vet.App. 187 (2000).....	24
<i>Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985)	11
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	32
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	8
38 U.S.C. § 4004(d)(1)	28
38 U.S.C. § 5100	11
38 U.S.C. § 5103	12
38 U.S.C. § 5103A.....	12
38 U.S.C. § 5107(b).....	7
38 U.S.C. § 7104(d)(1)	2, 3, 8, 10, 16-18, 22, 25-27, 29, 31-33, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
38 U.S.C. § 7252	20
38 U.S.C. § 7261	20
38 U.S.C. § 7292	2, 20, 31, 33
38 U.S.C. § 7292(a).....	8, 9
38 U.S.C. § 7292(d)(1)	8, 10, 17
Veterans Appeals Improvement and Moderniza- tion Act of 2017	34
 REGULATIONS	
38 C.F.R. § 3.103(a)	12
38 C.F.R. § 3.156(b).....	4, 5, 8, 9, 13, 15, 18, 23, 24, 26, 29, 32, 34, 36
38 C.F.R. § 3.159	12
38 C.F.R. § 3.160(c)	12, 15
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
27 Fed. Reg. 11887, Dec. 1, 1962, as amended at 31 Fed. Reg. 12056, Sept. 15, 1966	12
55 Fed. Reg. 20148, May 15, 1990	12
58 Fed. Reg. 32443, June 10, 1993	12
135 Cong.Rec. S16466 (daily ed. Nov. 21, 1989).....	25
https://www.veteransaidbenefit.org/what-are- legacy-claims-and-legacy-appeals.htm (last visited November 15, 2023)	34
